
Mailing Date: NOV 15 2006 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

FOR 

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

 

PENNSYLVANIA STATE 

POLICE, BUREAU OF 

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT 

: 

: 

: 

 

Citation No. 06-0063 

 

v. 

 

: 

: 

: 

Incident No. W03-321922  

 

LID - 26395 

INDIAN HEAD INN, INC. 

T/A WASHINGTON HOTEL 

1 E. MAIN ST. 

P.O. BOX 695 

ELIZABETHVILLE, PA 17023-0695 

 

DAUPHIN COUNTY 

LICENSE NO. H-AP-SS-EHF-325 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BEFORE:  JUDGE  FLAHERTY 

 

 

APPEARANCES: 

 

For Bureau of Enforcement For Licensee 

Andrew J. Lovette, Esquire Michael L. Garnick, PRO SE 

 

   

ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on January 26, 2006, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) 

against INDIAN HEAD INN, INC., License Number  H-AP-SS-EHF-325 (hereinafter 

“Licensee”). 

 

 The citation contains two counts. 

 

 The first count charges Licensee with violation of Section 102 and 461(c) of the Liquor 

Code [47 P.S. §§1-102 and 4-461(c)] in that during the period November 21 through December 

20, 2005, the licensed premises was not a bona fide hotel in that bedrooms maintained for the 

accommodation of guests were insufficient in number and/or inadequately equipped. 
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 The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code 

[47 P.S. §4-493(12)] and Section 5.52 of the Liquor Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code 

§5.52] in that during the period November 21 through December 20, 2005, Licensee, by its 

servants, agents or employes, failed to maintain coil cleaning records. 

 

 The investigation which gave rise to the citation began on November 9, 2005 and was 

completed on December 21, 2005; and notice of the violation was sent to Licensee by Certified 

Mail on December 29, 2005.  The notice of violation was received by Licensee. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was held on this matter on July 18, 2006 in the Office of 

Administrative Law Judge, Brandywine Plaza, 2221 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, 

Pennsylvania. 

 

 Upon review of the transcript of this hearing, we make the following Findings of Fact and 

reach the following Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

COUNTS 1 AND 2 

 

 1. On November 21, 2005 an officer of the Bureau went to the licensed premises and 

conducted a routine inspection (N.T. 9). 

 

 2. During the inspection, Licensee’s corporate president, Mr. Garnick arrived (N.T. 

10). 

 

 3. The officer asked Mr. Garnick for coil cleaning records.  Mr. Garnick stated to the 

officer they had previously kept a calendar and had given it to another officer during a previous 

investigation.  The officer informed him that he still needed to maintain current records of coil 

cleaning and asked if the had them.  Mr. Garnick stated that he had no coil cleaning records 

(N.T. 10). 

 

 4. During the inspection the officer inspected the second and third floors of the 

licensed premises.  She found that there were at least six rooms present.  However, she found 

that there was no water in any of bathrooms of the establishment, and, in addition there were 

wires strewn from the ceiling and walls and construction and drywall debris throughout the 

establishment.  This material was not new construction material but old materials from the 

building itself (N.T. 10-11). 

 

 5. The officer found in one of the bathrooms the tile in the shower had fallen out and 

there was no shower head.  In the other bathroom the toilet seat was cracked to the point where 

no one could sit on it.  There was no back on the tank, and there was no water in the commode 

(N.T. 11). 
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 6. The officer asked Mr. Garnick about the fact that there was no water in the 

bathrooms.  Mr. Garnick replied that he had the water turned off because if he turned it on the 

water would spray everywhere because he was having problems (N.T. 11). 

 

 7. The officer asked Mr. Garnick for a registry to see if anybody had rented any 

rooms.  Mr. Garnick informed the officer that he did not keep a registry (N.T. 12). 

 

 8. In regards to heat for the premises, Mr. Garnick indicated that he had purchased a 

boiler which he was going to install in the licensed premises.  He showed the boiler to the officer 

(N.T. 12). 

 

 9. On December 20, 2005, the officer returned to the licensed premises and met with 

Mr. Garnick (N.T. 13). 

 

 10. During this continued inspection on December 20, 2005 the officer asked Mr. 

Garnick to review coil cleaning records.  He told her that he didn’t have any (N.T. 13). 

 

 11. The officer inspected the second and third floors of the licensed premises and 

found that they were in the same condition that she had found on her previous visits (N.T. 13-

14). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

  Counts 1 and 2 of the citation are sustained. 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since November 14, 1990, and has had four prior violations: 

 

 Citation No.  92-1207.  Fine $400.00. 

 1. Sales to a visibly intoxicated person. 

 

Citation No. 94-1818.  Fine $60.00. 

 1. Sold and/or served an unlimited or indefinite  

  amount of alcoholic beverages for a fixed price. 

 

Citation No. 96-2228.  Fine $700.00. 

 1. Possessed or operated gambling devices or   

  paraphernalia or permitted gambling or lotteries on  

  the licensed premises (machine, sports pool and  

  sign up books). 

 

Citation No. 97-2660.  Fine $150.00. 

 1. Purchased malt or brewed beverages on credit. 
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PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in this case. 

 

 In this case, because Licensee is most probably eligible for exemption from the 

requirement to maintain rooms if proper application is made, I will not impose thereafter 

conditions so that Licensee can make that application. 

 

 Under the circumstances of this case, the penalty imposed shall be as follows: 

 

  Count 1 – one day suspension 

  Count 2 – one day suspension 

 

ORDER 

 

 THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the hotel liquor license of INDIAN 

HEAD INN, INC., License No. H-AP-SS-EHF-325 be suspended for a period of two days 

BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m. on Monday, January 8, 2007 and ENDING at 7:00 a.m. 

on Wednesday, January 10, 2007. 

 

 Licensee is directed on January 8, 2007 at 7:00 a.m. to place the enclosed placard of 

notice of suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and black ink) 

in a conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly visible 

from outside the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it in a 

secure location. 

 

 Licensee is advised if replacement placards are needed for any reason they are available 

at all Pennsylvania Liquor Stores/Wine & Spirits Shoppes. 

 

 The Bureau is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned licensed premises for 

compliance with this Order. 

 

 Licensee is authorized on January 10, 2007 at 7:00 a.m. to remove the placard of 

suspension and return his license to its original wall location. 
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 Jurisdiction is retained pending final resolution of the penalty in this matter. 

 

Dated this     1st    day of November, 2006. 

 

 

 

                                                           

        Daniel T. Flaherty, Jr., J. 

an 

 

 

MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN  15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

LAW JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 


